Final Action on Regulations

Symbol Key

- Roman type indicates text already existing at the time of the proposed action.
- *Italic type* indicates new text added at the time of proposed action.
- <u>Single underline, italic</u> indicates new text added at the time of final action.
- Single underline, roman indicates existing text added at the time of final action.
- [[Double brackets]] indicate text deleted at the time of final action.

Title 08 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Subtitle 02 FISHERIES SERVICE

08.02.01 General

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §4-205, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-098-F]

On October 22, 2024, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulation **.09** under **COMAR 08.02.01** General. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:18 Md. R. 811-812 (September 6, 2024), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: November 11, 2024.

JOSH KURTZ Secretary of Natural Resources

Subtitle 34 BOARD OF PHARMACY

10.34.34 Pharmacy Technicians

Authority: Health Occupations Article, §§12-101, 12-205, 12-6B-02, and 12-6B-07, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-029-F]

On October 7, 2024, the Secretary of Health adopted amendments to Regulations .02, .03, .07, and .10 under COMAR 10.34.34 Pharmacy Technicians. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:10 Md. R. 537-538 (May 17, 2024), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: November 11, 2024.

LAURA HERRERA SCOTT Secretary of Health

Subtitle 37 HEALTH SERVICES COST REVIEW COMMISSION

10.37.01 Uniform Accounting and Reporting System for Hospitals and Related Institutions

Authority: Authority: Health-General Article, §§9-207, 19-215, 19-303 Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-091-F]

On October 9, 2024, the Health Services Cost Review Commission adopted amendments to Regulation .03 under COMAR 10.37.01 Uniform Accounting and Reporting System for Hospitals and Related Institutions. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:17 Md. R. 779 (August 23, 2024), has been adopted as proposed. Effective Date: November 11, 2024.

JOSHUA SHARFSTEIN Chair Health Services Cost Review Commission

Title 10 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Subtitle 44 BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

10.44.19 Dental Radiation Technologist

Authority: Health Occupations Article, §4-505, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action [23-235-F]

On October 7, 2024, the Secretary of Health adopted amendments to Regulation .05, the repeal of existing Regulation .06, amendments to and the recodification of existing Regulation .07 to be Regulation .06, and the recodification of existing Regulations .08—.12 to be .07— .11 under COMAR 10.44.19 Dental Radiation Technologist. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 50:24 Md. R. 1051 (December 1, 2023), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: January 1, 2025.

LAURA HERRERA SCOTT Secretary of Health

Title 13A STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Subtitle 05 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

13A.05.09 Programs for Homeless Children

Authority: Education Article, §§2-205 and 7-301, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-088-F]

On October 22, 2024, the State Board of Education adopted amendments to Regulations .01—.04 and .07 under COMAR 13A.05.09 Programs for HomelessChildren. This action, which was

MARYLAND REGISTER, VOLUME 51, ISSUE 22, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 2024